WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1969

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO._34___

(By Mr. Jackson hu. Prindit, and hu, Carrygin)

PASSED ______ 1969 In Effect......Passage

THEO IN THE OFFICE JOHN D. DOCKEFELLER, IV SEGRETARY OF STATE THIS DAVE <u>1-23-69</u>

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 34

(By Mr. Jackson, Mr. President, and Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed January 16, 1969; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to salaries of certain state officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

§6-7-2. Salaries of certain state officers.

- 1 Effective on and after the first Monday after the second
- 2 Wednesday in January, one thousand nine hundred sixty-

Enr. S. B. No. 34]

3 nine, the salary of the governor shall be thirty-five thou-4 sand dollars per year.

5 The salary of the attorney general, the auditor, the 6 superintendent of free schools, the state treasurer, the 7 secretary of state and the commissioner of agriculture 8 shall each be twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars 9 per year.

10 The salary of each of the judges of the supreme court 11 of appeals shall be twenty-seven thousand five hun-12 dred dollars per year.

43

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Jon Chairman Senate Committee

<u>Chairman House Committee</u>

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect from passage. en und Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates resident of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 21st day of January, 1969. Mich M. Share J.

Governor

1/21/69 3:05p.M.

do - 🤋 1 1 🖡 - 🗳

JAN 23 4 15 PH '69

RECEIVED

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF REST VIRGINIA